

Nos. 98-1701, 98-1706

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
*Petitioner,*

and

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT  
TANKER OWNERS (INTERTANKO),  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GARY LOCKE, Governor of Washington, et al.,  
*Respondents,*

---

**BRIEF FOR STATE RESPONDENTS**

---

Filed November 19, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT.....	1
A. Washington's Waters Are A Priceless Resource.....	1
B. An Oil Spill Could Be Devastating To Washington's Citizens And Environment .....	2
C. Navigation In Puget Sound Is Difficult .....	3
D. Washington's Rules Protect State Waters From Oil Spills .....	4
1. Operations Required While In Or Near Washington Waters .....	6
2. Other Spill Prevention Requirements Directly Related To Protecting Washington Waters .....	7
E. Congress Enacted The Oil Pollution Act To Prevent And Respond To Oil Spills From Tankers.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
A. There Is A Strong Presumption Against Preemption Of State Police Power.....	13
B. Standards For Preemption Of State Oil Spill Prevention Laws .....	17
C. Title II Of The Ports And Waterways Safety Act, As Interpreted By <i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , Does Not Establish Broad Field Preemption Of State Police Power .....	20

D. Congress Expressly Preserved State Police Powers In § 1018 Of The Oil Pollution Act of 1990.....24

E. Washington Laws Are Not Preempted By International Treaties .....30

F. Title I Of The Ports and Waterways Safety Act Does Not Require Preemption Of State Police Powers .....34

G. Washington’s Requirements Do Not Conflict With United States Or International Requirements.....37

1. The Laws Listed In The Government’s Chart Are Often Unrelated And Do Not Show Conflict.....38

2. Some Washington Operational Requirements Prescribe Conduct Directly Necessitated By Local Conditions.....42

3. Spill Prevention Requirements That Mirror Federal And International Requirements.....44

4. Washington Requirements That Differ From Federal Requirements Cause No Conflict.....47

H. Express Statements Of Preemption By The Coast Guard, Standing Alone, Do Not Preempt Aspects Of Washington’s Oil Spill Prevention Planning .....48

CONCLUSION.....50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*American Dredging Co. v. Miller*  
510 U.S. 443 (1994)..... 14

*Askew v. American Waterways Operators*  
411 U.S. 325 (1973)..... 13, 14

*Calbeck v. Travelers Ins. Co.*  
370 U.S. 114 (1962)..... 14

*California v. ARC America Corp.*  
490 U.S. 93 (1989)..... 18

*California v. Zook*  
336 U.S. 725 (1949)..... 19, 44

*Cincinnati, Portsmouth, Big Sandy & Pomeroy Packet Co. v. Board of Trustees of the Town of Catlettsburg*  
105 U.S. (15 Otto) 559 (1882)..... 14

*Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.*  
505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... 18

*City of New York v. FCC*  
486 U.S. 57 (1988)..... 48, 49

*Cooley v. Board of Wardens of the Port of Philadelphia*  
53 U.S. 299 (1851)..... 14

*English v. General Electric Co.*  
496 U.S. 72 (1990)..... passim

<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Hillsborough Cy. v. Automated Medi-cal Lab., Inc.</i> 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	18, 38
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	16, 17
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	15
<i>Huse v. Glover</i> 119 U.S. 543 (1886).....	14
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	25
<i>International Ass'n of Independent Tanker Owners v. Locke</i> 148 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	17
<i>Kelly v. Washington</i> 302 U.S. 1 (1937).....	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	13
<i>Morgan's Louisiana &amp; T.R. &amp; S.S. Co. v. Board of Health of the State of Louisiana</i> 118 U.S. 455 (1886).....	14
<i>New York State Dep't of Social Serv. v. Dublino</i> 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	18

<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	passim
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	19
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	17, 18, 26
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	19
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> 244 U.S. 205 (1917).....	14
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	16
<i>United States v. Pink</i> 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	16, 17, 32
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Rev.</i> 477 U.S. 1 (1986).....	32, 33
<i>Washington v. W.C. Dawson &amp; Co.</i> 264 U.S. 219 (1924).....	14
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	16, 17

## Statutes

*Federal*

Oil Pollution Act of 1990 Pub. L. No. 101-380, August 18, 1990, 104 Stat. 484 .....	passim
§§ 1002-1006 .....	10
§ 1018.....	passim
§ 1018(a)(1)-(2).....	11, 24, 25
§ 1018(c) .....	11, 25, 28
§ 1016.....	10
§ 4101.....	9
§ 4103.....	9
§ 4114(a) .....	10
§ 4115(a) .....	9
§ 4115(b).....	10
§ 4116(b).....	10
§ 4202.....	29
§ 4202(c).....	29
33 U.S.C. § 1223.....	38
33 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....	35
33 U.S.C. § 1321(o)(2) Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA).....	29
33 U.S.C. § 1517(k)(1) Deepwater Port Act.....	29

43 U.S.C. § 1820(c) Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act.....	29
46 U.S.C. § 1653(c)(9) Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act.....	29
46 U.S.C. § 3703.....	37, 40
46 U.S.C. § 3703(a) .....	20, 22, 40
46 U.S.C. § 3703(c) .....	23
Oil Terminal and Oil Tanker Environmental Oversight and Monitoring Act of 1990 (§ 5002(d)(1); §5002(n)(1)).....	29
Ports and Waterways Safety Act of 1972 (PWSA) .....	passim
Trans-Alaska Pipeline System Reform Act of 1990 (§ 8001; § 8202; § 8202(c) § 8202(e)).....	30
<i>State</i>	
Wash. Rev. Code § 88.46.030(4).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 88.46.170(2).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 88.46.030(1), (3) .....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 88.46.040(1), (3) .....	4
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 88.46.080-.090 .....	5
1991 Wash. Laws ch. 200, § 101 .....	4

**Other Authorities**

41 Fed. Reg. 18766 (1976) .....	37
41 Fed. Reg. 18770 (1976) .....	36
42 Fed. Reg. 5957 (1977) .....	37
58 Fed. Reg. 27628 (1993) .....	10
61 Fed. Reg. 39771 (1996) .....	10
S 686, § 310, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (Aug. 11, 1989).....	27
S. Rep. No. 101-94, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1990).....	9, 28
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-380, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., p. 156 (1990).....	30
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-653, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., pp. 121-22 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 799-800.....	26, 27
H.R. Report No. 92-563, 92d Cong., 1st Sess., p. 15 (1971).....	35, 36
Lord Donaldson, London:HMSO, <i>Safer Ships,</i> <i>Cleaner Seas</i> ¶ 6.20 (May 1994) .....	33
Directorate for Science, Technology and Industry Maritime Transport Committee, Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development, Paris, <i>Non-Observance</i> <i>Of International Rules And Standards:</i> <i>Competitive Advantages</i> 3 (January 1996) .....	33

**Treatises**

Articles of Protocol of 1978.....	30
International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships, 1973 (MARPOL) .....	31, 32, 33
International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, 1974 (SOLAS).....	passim
International Convention on Standards of Training, Certification, and Watchkeeping for Seafarers, 1978 (STCW) .....	passim
A-II/1 .....	41, 42, 45, 46
A-II/2.....	41, 42, 45
A-II/3.....	41, 42
A-II/4.....	41, 42
A-III/1 .....	45
A-III/2 .....	45
A-VI/1 .....	46
A-VIII.....	40
A-VIII/1.3 .....	43
A-VIII/2 .....	39, 40, 46
International Safety Management Code (ISM).....	31, 32, 45
Code 6.5 .....	45
Code 8.1-8.2.....	44
Code 13.2.....	46

**Regulations**

***Federal***

33 C.F.R. § 155.700..... 46

33 C.F.R. § 155.810..... 39

33 C.F.R. § 164.11(c)..... 6

33 C.F.R. § 164.13(b)..... 39

33 C.F.R. § 164.13(c)..... 6

33 C.F.R. § 164.25(a)(3)..... 40, 41

33 C.F.R. Part 95 ..... 8

46 C.F.R. § 15.1109 ..... 39

46 C.F.R. § 16.230(a)(1), (2)..... 48

46 C.F.R. § 35.05-15..... 39

46 C.F.R. § 35.05-15(a)..... 39

46 C.F.R. §§ Part 112, n.b, 112.25-3, 25-5, 25-10..... 40, 41

46 C.F.R. Part 4 ..... 8

***State***

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-130 ..... 47

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-200(1)..... 6

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-200(1)(a)..... 6, 42

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-200(1)(b)..... 41

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-200(2)..... 8

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-200(3)..... 6

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-200(4)..... 6, 38

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-200(5)..... 7

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-200(6)..... 6

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-205(1)..... 6, 7

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-205(2), (3)..... 6, 41

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-210(1)..... 6, 40

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-210(2), (3), (4) ..... 6

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-215 ..... 7, 43

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-215(1)..... 41

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-215(1)-(10)..... 6

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-220 ..... 44

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-220(1)..... 41

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-225 ..... 6

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-230 ..... 8, 45

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-235 ..... 8, 47

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-235(1)..... 6

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-235(3)..... 8

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-245 ..... 6

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-250 ..... 8, 46

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-250(1)..... 8

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-255 ..... 8

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-260 ..... 8, 46

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-265 ..... 5

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-540 ..... 43

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-21-550(1)..... 5, 32

Wash. Admin. Code § 317-31-210(3)..... 5

**Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment ..... 48
